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. What is Quick-Jump?

H‘T;BiOlOgy Minor Print Version “’
College of Science|School of Life Sciences

Administered by the Department of Integrative Biology under the School of
Life Sciences.

Students majoring in Biochemistry and Biophysics, Biochemistry and Molecular Biology,
Biohealth Sciences, Biology, Botany and Plant Pathology, Microbiology and Zoology cannot
declare the Biology minor. The courses below may be shared with other majors outside of
those listed above.

The Biology minor includes a required introductory biology sequence with a chemistry
prerequisite or corequisite for the second term of each series. A term of organic chemistry,
CH 331 or 334, is required to take BB 314 or Bl 314, Cell and Molecular Biology, and some
of the listed physiology courses. A C— or better in the Bl 21x or 20x series is required to
complete the minor.

Required (16)
Bl 211, Bl 212, Bl 213. *Principles of Biology (4,4,4)

or Bl 204, Bl 205, Bl 206. *Introductory Biology I,11,111 (4,4,4)
Bl 311. Genetics (4)

Electives: Choose one course in each of the following subject areas:
Cellular and Molecular Biology (3—4 credits):

BB 314/BI 314. Cell and Molecular Biology (4) [Bl 314 terminated summer 2017]
BB 331. *Introduction to Molecular Biology (3)



http://catalog.oregonstate.edu/QuickJumpHelp.aspx
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Ecology (3—4 credits):

Bl 348. *Human Ecology (3)
Bl 351. Marine Ecology (3)

Bl 370. Ecology (3)

BOT 341. Plant Ecology (4)
MB 448. Microbial Ecology (3)

Z 349.

*Biodiversity: Causes, Consequences, and Conservation (3)

Evolution (3 credits):

Bl 345. *Introduction to Evolution (3)
Bl 445. Evolution (3)

Organismal and Physiology (3—4 credits):

Bl 331. Advanced Human Anatomy and Physiology (3)
and Bl 341 Advanced Human Anatomy and Physiology Laboratory (2)
BOT 313. Plant Structure (4)
BOT 321. Plant Systematics (4)
BOT 331. Plant Physiology (4)
BOT 425. Flora of the Pacific Northwest (3)
BOT 488. Environmental Physiology of Plants (3)
MB 302. General Microbiology (3)

Z 315.
Z 350.
Z 361.
Z 365.
Z 371.
Z 423.
Z 431.
Z 432.
Z 440.
Z 473.

Dinosaur Biology (3)

Animal Behavior (3)
Invertebrate Biology (3)
Biology of Insects (4)
Vertebrate Biology (3)
Environmental Physiology (3)
Vertebrate Physiology | (3)
Vertebrate Physiology Il (3)
Insect Physiology (3)
Herpetology (3)

Total=28-32 credits

Footnotes:

* Baccalaureate Core Course (BCC)
~ Writing Intensive Course (WIC)

Minor Code: 509





		Administered by the Department of Integrative Biology under the School of Life Sciences.

		Required (16)

		Electives: Choose one course in each of the following subject areas:

		Cellular and Molecular Biology (3–4 credits):

		Ecology (3–4 credits):

		Evolution (3 credits):

		Organismal and Physiology (3–4 credits):



		Total=28–32 credits

		Footnotes:








Undergraduate Minor in
Biology

College of Science
School of Life Sciences
Department of Integrated Biology

Review by Gary Beach
Office of Academic Programs, Assessment, and Accreditation
March 21, 2016

Proposed Effective Term: Spring Term 2017 (201703)

Per your request, here are my review comments and recommendations regarding the
proposal from the Department of Integrated Biology to offer their existing Undergraduate
Minor in Biology online via delivery by Ecampus.

(1) p.1 Undergraduate Minor

Observation/Suggestion: | realize that there is no Graduate Minor in Biology. However,
since not all individuals who may be reviewing this proposal know this for a fact, it is
best to state clearly that this is an Undergraduate Minor proposal.

(2) p.2 Baccalaureate Core Courses

Observation: Ultimately, this list of courses will be entered into the online Catalog.
Baccalaureate Core Courses are identify with an asterisk “*”. It is redundant to use both
an asterisk and the abbreviation “(BCC)".

Recommendation: Add an asterisk where one is needed (a few courses were not
identified as being a Baccalaureate Core Course), and delete all of the redundant (BCC)
references.

(3) p.2 TOTAL Credit Hours Required to Complete the Undergraduate Minor
Observation: The total credit hours required to complete the Undergraduate Minor in
Biology are not the same when the On-Campus (Current) and the Ecampus (Proposed)
versions are compared. This is not a problem since the core courses are the same and
the differences lie with the elective course selection.

Recommendation: Change the total credit hour number for the OSU-Main (Current)
version of the program from 28-31 to 28-32 and the (Proposed) Ecampus version from
28-31 to 29.

ISSUE: A Category Il proposal may need to be submitted by the Department of
Integrative Biology to correct the total number of credit hours required for the
Undergraduate Minor in Biology, along with the total number elective credit hours in
the five elective categories; i.e., change from 28-31 to 28-32 (on campus). The total
credit hours for the proposed online version of the Undergraduate Minor in Biology
would probably need to be listed as 29 rather than 28-31.






Undergraduate Minor in Biology Ecampus Proposal -2-

(4) p.2 Program Core Course

Observation: It would be helpful to add the total number of credit hours that are
associated with the required core courses.

Suggestion: Add (16) to both “Current” and the “Proposed”.

(5) p. 2 Prerequisites for the Two Biology Sequence Courses

Observation: The list of prerequisite courses applies to both Bl 205 and Bl 206 (listed)
and to Bl 212 and BI 213 (NOT listed).

Recommendation: Add the following “; Bl 212 and Bl 213”.

(6) p.2 Elective Total Credit Hours
Observation: The total credit hours associated with the elective categories appears to
be incorrect.
Recommendation: Change the credit hours listed...
Current: from 16-19 to 12-16
Proposed: from 16-19to 13

ISSUE: A Category Il proposal may need to be submitted by the Department of
Integrative Biology to correct the total number of credit hours required for the electives
found in the five required elective categories; i.e., change from 16-19 to 12-16 (on
campus, current version) and 16-19 to 13 (online, proposed version). [Note: These
corrections can be made with the same Category Il proposal.]

(7) p.2 Total Credit Hours for Each Elective Category

Observation: It would be helpful to add the total credit hours for each of the five elective
categories.

Suggestion: For example, for the Cell and Molecular Biology category add (3-4) to the
current version of the undergraduate minor and (4) to the proposed online version.

(8) p.2 Prerequisites for BB/BI 314

Observation: The prerequisite courses listed for BB/BI 314 is incorrect. It would appear
that the correct sequence is Bl 211, Bl 212, and Bl 213. If this is the case, then the total
number of credit hours necessary to complete the undergraduate minor would be
increased by 9 credit hours, or a total of 38 credit hours.

ISSUE: Need to resolve this issue. Either BB 331 will need to added as an
Ecampus course, or the BB/BI 314 would need to be changed such that Bl 204, BI
205, Bl 206 can serve as prerequisites, or the total credit hour required for the
program needs to be increased to 38 credit hours.

2





Undergraduate Minor in Biology Ecampus Proposal -3-

(9) p.2 Z348. Human Ecology (3)

Observation: Z 348 is NOT an approved course.

ISSUE: The Z 348 course needs to be deleted both from the current and from the
proposed version of the Undergraduate Minor. It is not an approved course.

(10) p. 3 Prerequisites for Z 423

Question: CH 123 and CH 233 are respectively the third of a three course sequence.
Can students complete the perquisite by taking just the third course or do they need to
complete all three courses in the sequence? If they are required to complete all three
courses, then this too will change the total credit hours required to completed the
proposed online delivery of the Undergraduate Minor in Biology by Ecampus.

(11) p. 3 TOTAL CREDITS
Observation: If the observations noted above are all accurate, then the total credit
hours listed for the Undergraduate Minor in Biology, both for the Current and the
Proposed versions will need to be changed:

Current: 29-31 to 28-32

Proposed: 28-31 to 29

glb (3-21-17)
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Undergraduate Minor in
Biology

College of Science
School of Life Sciences
Department of Integrated Biology

Response to review
Erica Curry
Ecampus Academic Programs Manager
March 30, 2017

Proposed Effective Term: Fall Term 2017

Below are responses to the review provided by Gary Beach from Office of APAA. Note,
any items struck out have been updated in the document. All other responses are found
in red text boxes, titled, “UPDATES:". Please also note that the effective date has
changed to fall 2017, in order to accommodate the change in BI/BB 314 (see update for
item 8).

(1) p.1 Yndergraduate Minor

Observation/Suggestion: | realize that there is no Graduate Minor in Biology. However,
since not all individuals who may be reviewing this proposal know this for a fact, it is
best to state clearly that this is an Undergraduate Minor proposal.

(2) p.2 Baccalaureate Core-Courses

Observation: Ultimately, this list of courses will be entered into the online Catalog.
Baccalaureate Core Courses are identify with an asterisk “*”. It is redundant to use both
an asterisk and the abbreviation “(BCC)".

Recommendation: Add an asterisk where one is needed (a few courses were not
identified as being a Baccalaureate Core Course), and delete all of the redundant (BCC)
references.

(3) p.2 TOTAL Credit Hours Required to Complete the Undergraduate Minor
Observation: The total credit hours required to complete the Undergraduate Minor in
Biology are not the same when the On-Campus (Current) and the Ecampus (Proposed)
versions are compared. This is not a problem since the core courses are the same and
the differences lie with the elective course selection.

Recommendation: Change the total credit hour number for the OSU-Main (Current)
version of the program from 28-31 to 28-32 and the (Proposed) Ecampus version from
28-31 to 29.

UPDATE: The program is listed at 28-32 credits in the catalog
http://catalog.oregonstate.edu/MinorDetail.aspx?id=125. For the Ecampus curricular




http://catalog.oregonstate.edu/MinorDetail.aspx?id=125



review, however, the current format will be maintained to allow for the future
development of courses into the minor.

Undergraduate Minor in Biology Ecampus Proposal -2-

4)—p-—2Program-Core-Course

Observation: It would be helpful to add the total number of credit hours that are
associated with the required core courses.

Suggestion: Add (16) to both “Current” and the “Proposed”.

Observation: The list of prerequisite courses applies to both Bl 205 and Bl 206 (listed)
and to Bl 212 and BI 213 (NOT listed).
Recommendation: Add the following “; Bl 212 and Bl 213”.

(6) p.2 Elective Total Credit Hours
Observation: The total credit hours associated with the elective categories appears to
be incorrect.
Recommendation: Change the credit hours listed...
Current: from 16-19 to 12-16
Proposed: from 16-19to 13

UPDATE: The Department of Integrated Biology will be responsible for submitting
the Category Il proposal to correct the total number of credit hours required for the
electives found in the five required elective categories; i.e., change from 16-19 to 12-
16 (on campus, current version) and 16-19 to 12-16 (online, proposed version). The
Ecampus offering will maintain alignment as that is updated and processed. For the
Ecampus curricular review, however, the current format will be maintained to allow for
the future development of elective courses into the minor.

7 ' | i : h Electi
Observation: It would be helpful to add the total credit hours for each of the five elective
categories.

Suggestion: For example, for the Cell and Molecular Biology category add (3-4) to the

current version of the undergraduate minor and (4) to the proposed online version.
The recently approved minor at http://catalog.oregonstate.edu/MinorDetail.aspx?id=125 was approved
without credit subtotals for each elective area here and in our majors.

(8) p.2 Prerequisites for BB/BI 314

Observation: The prerequisite courses listed for BB/BI 314 is incorrect. It would appear
that the correct sequence is Bl 211, Bl 212, and BI 213. If this is the case, then the total
number of credit hours necessary to complete the undergraduate minor would be
increased by 9 credit hours, or a total of 38 credit hours.




http://catalog.oregonstate.edu/MinorDetail.aspx?id=125



UPDATE: BB 314/Bl 314 has a curricular proposal in place to move Bl 314 (H) into
BB 314 (H), and a second curricular proposal to update the perquisites to include Bl
204, 2015, and 206.

Undergraduate Minor in Biology Ecampus Proposal -3-

(9) p.2 Z348. Human Ecology (3)

Observation: Z 348 is NOT an approved course.

UPDATE: This was incorrectly listed as Z 348, however, it is Bl 348. The document
has been updated.

(10) p. 3 Prerequisites for Z 423

Question: CH 123 and CH 233 are respectively the third of a three course sequence.
Can students complete the perquisite by taking just the third course or do they need to
complete all three courses in the sequence? If they are required to complete all three
courses, then this too will change the total credit hours required to completed the
proposed online delivery of the Undergraduate Minor in Biology by Ecampus.

Response: Chemistry has enforced prerequisites for each term. You cannot take CH 123 or 233
without a C- or better in the previous term (CH 122 or CH 232). Listing the final term is a best practice for
this series and has been done in all course proposals as a proxy for the year of Chemistry. Many minors
on campus do not list all courses as part of the minor. The language at the top of the minor
http://catalog.oregonstate.edu/MinorDetail.aspx?id=125 clearly states that students will need a year of
chemistry or more to take some of the courses. This language has been in place for some time and was
approved with the other updates to this minor in proposal 92257.

(11) p. 3 TOTAL CREDITS
Observation: If the observations noted above are all accurate, then the total credit
hours listed for the Undergraduate Minor in Biology, both for the Current and the
Proposed versions will need to be changed:

Current: 29-31 to 28-32

Proposed: 28-31 to 29

| UPDATE: See update for items 3 and 6.

glb (3-21-17)



https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/proposals/view/99932

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/proposals/view/99935

http://catalog.oregonstate.edu/MinorDetail.aspx?id=125



		Undergraduate Minor in

		Biology

		College of Science

		School of Life Sciences

		Department of Integrated Biology

		Response to review

		Erica Curry

		Ecampus Academic Programs Manager

		March 30, 2017

		Proposed Effective Term:  Fall Term 2017




Oregon State University
Extended Campus
Biology Undergraduate Minor

Project Title: Biology Undergraduate Minor

Sponsoring School and College: College of Science, School of Life Sciences, Department of Integrative
Biology

Contact: Brock McLeod

Effective Term: Fall 2017

Reference: thd

Minor Code: 509

Ecampus submits this memorandum to the Curriculum Council, according to the Curriculum Council
Review Process for Ecampus Proposals, as an information item, to indicate that the proposed program
includes the same curricular requirements as the already-approved, already-offered major on campus.
The table below compares the required and elective courses offered on campus, those offered online,
and the required pre-requisites for each course, if applicable. The pre-requisite courses are listed in bold
font if they are already offered online or are already in development for delivery online.

Summary
Catalog description:

Students majoring in Biochemistry and Biophysics, Biochemistry and Molecular Biology (in proposal),
Biohealth Sciences, Biology, Botany and Plant Pathology, Microbiology and Zoology cannot declare the
Biology minor. The courses below may be shared with other majors outside of those listed above.

The Biology undergraduate minor includes a required introductory biology sequence with a chemistry
prerequisite or corequisite (Bl 211, Bl 212, Bl 213, *Principles of Biology). Organic chemistry, CH 331 or
334, is required to take Bl 314 Cell and Molecular Biology and some of the listed physiology courses. A C-
or better in the Bl 21x or 20x series is required to complete the minor.



http://oregonstate.edu/admin/aa/apaa/academic-programs/curriculum/curricular-policies-and-procedures#227

http://oregonstate.edu/admin/aa/apaa/academic-programs/curriculum/curricular-policies-and-procedures#227



The following table presents the on-campus and online curriculum, including pre-requisites.
e Courses currently available online or are in the development queue are in bold.

e * =Baccalaureate Core Course.

Current On-campus Biology Minor
(total of 28-31 credits)

Proposed Ecampus Biology Minor
(total of 28-31 credits)

Prerequisites (if any); those
already offered via Ecampus or
in the development queue are
indicated in bold

Program Core courses (16)

Program Core courses (16)

Bl 211, BI 212, Bl 213. *Principles of Biology (4,4,4) or
Bl 204, BI 205, Bl 206. *Introductory Biology (4,4,4)

Bl 204, BI 205, Bl 206. *Introductory Biology (4,4,4)

Bl 205 and 206; Bl 212 [C-] and
Bl 213 [C-]

PREREQS: CH 121 [D-] or CH
231 [D-]

Bl 311. Genetics (4)

Bl 311. Genetics (4)

Bl 311 PREREQS: Bl 204 [C-]
and BI 205 [C-] and BI 206 [C-]

Electives (16-19 credits)

Select one course in each of the following subject
areas: Cell and Molecular Biology, Ecology, Evolution,
and Organismal and Physiology.

Electives (16-19 credits)

Select one course in each of the following subject
areas: Cell and Molecular Biology, Ecology, Evolution,
and Organismal and Physiology.

Subject Area: Cell and Molecular Biology

Subject Area: Cell and Molecular Biology

BB/BI 314. Cell and Molecular Biology (4) or
BB 331. Introduction to Molecular Biology (3)

BB/BI 314. Cell and Molecular Biology (4)

BB/BI 314 PREREQS: (Bl 211 [C-
] and BI 212 [C-] and BI 213 [C-
]1) or (Bl 204 [C-] and BI 205 [C-
1) and BI 206 [C-] and (CH 331

[D-])

Subject Area: Ecology (3-4)

Subject Area: Ecology

Bl 351. Marine Ecology (3)
Bl 370. Ecology (3)

*BI 348. Human Ecology (3)
*Z7 349. Biodiversity: Causes, Consequences, and
Conservation (3)

MB 448. Microbial Ecology (3)
BOT 341. Plant Ecology (4)

Bl 351. Marine Ecology (3)
Bl 370. Ecology (3)

*Bl 348. Human Ecology (3)
*Z 349. Biodiversity: Causes, Consequences, and
Conservation (3)

Bl 351 and Bl 370 PREREQS:(BI
204 [C-] and BI 205 [C-] and BI
206 [C-])






Subject Area: Evolution (3)

Subject Area: Evolution

Bl 345. *Introduction to Evolution (3)
Bl 445. * Evolution (3)

Bl 345. *Introduction to Evolution (3)

Subject Area: Organismal and Physiology (3-5)

Subject Area: Organismal and Physiology

Bl 331. Advanced Human Anatomy and Physiology (3)
and Bl 341. Advanced Human Anatomy and Physiology
Laboratory (2)

BOT 313. Plant Structure (4)

BOT 321. Plant Systematics (4)

BOT 331. Plant Physiology (4)

BOT 425. Flora of the Pacific Northwest (3)

BOT 488. Environmental Physiology of Plants (3)

MB 302. General Microbiology (3)

Z 315. Dinosaur Biology (3)

Z 350. Animal Behavior (3)

Z 361. Invertebrate Biology (3)

Z 365. Biology of Insects (4)

Z 371. Vertebrate Biology (3)

Z 423. Environmental Physiology (3)

Z 431. Vertebrate Physiology | (3)

Z 432. Vertebrate Physiology Il (3)

Z 440. Insect Physiology (3)

Z 473. Herpetology (3)

Z 350. Animal Behavior (3)

Z 423. Environmental Physiology (3)

Z 350 PREREQS: (BI 204 [C-]
and BI 205 [C-] and BI 206 [C-])

Z 423 PREREQS: ((Bl 204 [C-]
and BI 205 [C-] and BI 206 [C-])
and (CH 123 [D-] or (CH 233

[D-])

TOTAL CREDITS

TOTAL CREDITS

28-31

28-31

General Degree Requirements:
(CH121, or CH 231 or CH 233) and CH 331

Chemistry prerequisite or corequisite for Principles of Biology (Bl 211, Bl 212, Bl 213,)

GPA Requirement (if any):
C- or better in the Bl 20x series

D- or better in (CH 121, or CH 231 or CH 233) and CH 331

Link to Ecampus Policy and Procedures

http://oregonstate.edu/admin/aa/apaa/book/export/html/227
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Development Plan: Biology Minor

. Course Spring Summer Winter Spring Summer Winter Spring
Course | Modality | CR | 1o cioners 2017 2017 | P30T 2018 2018 2018 | FN2018 | o018 2019
Bl 204 online 4 A. Bouwma, offer offer
J. Rose
BI 205 online 4 A. Bouwma, offer offer
J. Rose
Bl 206 online 4 A. Bouwma, offer offer offer
J. Rose
BI 311 online 4 | M. Landys offer offer offer offer offer offer offer
Bl 314 online 3 | I. Rajagopal offer offer offer offer
Bl 345 online 3 | P. Pepe offer offer offer offer offer offer
Bl 348 online 3 | P. Pepe offer offer
Bl 351 [ online 3 | S. Sponaugle offer offer
. K. Grorud-
BI 370 online 3 Colvert offer offer offer offer offer offer offer offer offer
. P. Pepe,
Z 349 online offer offer offer offer offer offer offer offer offer
A Bouwma
Z 350 online 3 | P. Pepe offer offer offer offer offer
Z 423 online 4 | M. Landys offer offer
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Oregon State University 3/2 , //?

Extended Campus

Biology Minor
Project Title: Biology‘Minor
Sponsoring School and College: College of Science, School of Life Sciences, Department of Integrative
Biology
Contact: Brock McLeod
Effective Term: Spring 2017
Reference: thd

Minor Code: 509

C
Ecampus submits this memorandum to the%urriculum gouncil, according to the Curriculum Council
Review Process for Ecampus Proposals, as an information item, to indicate that the proposed program
‘includes the same curricular requirements as the already-approved, already-offered major on campus.
The table below compares the required and elective courses offered on campus, those offered online,
and the required pre-requisites for each course, if applicable. The pre-requisite courses are listed in bold
font if they are already offered online or are already in development for delivery online.

Summary
Catalog description:

Students majoring in Biochemistry and Biophysics, Biochemistry and Molecular Biology (in proposal),
Biohealth Sciences, Biology, Botany and Plant Pathology, Microbiology and Zoology cannot declare the
Biologycﬂnor. The courses below may be shared with other majors outside of those listed above. ( '>

The Biology minor includes a required introductory biology sequence with a chemistry prerequisite or
corequisite (Bl 211, Bl 212, Bl 213, *Principles of Biology). Organic chemistry, CH 331 or 334, is required
to take Bl 314 Cell and Molecular Biology and some of the listed physiology courses. A C- or better in the
Bl 21x or 20x series is required to complete the minor.
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Oregon State University
Extended Campus
Biology Minor

Project Title: Biology Minor

Sponsoring School and College: College of Science, School of Life Sciences, Department of Integrative
Biology

Contact: Brock McLeod

Effective Term: Spring 2017

Reference: thd

Minor Code: 509

Ecampus submits this memorandum to the curriculum council, according to the Curriculum Council
Review Process for Ecampus Proposals, as an information item, to indicate that the proposed program
includes the same curricular requirements as the already-approved, already-offered major on campus.
The table below compares the required and elective courses offered on campus, those offered online,
and the required pre-requisites for each course, if applicable. The pre-requisite courses are listed in bold
font if they are already offered online or are already in development for delivery online.

Summary
Catalog description:

Students majoring in Biochemistry and Biophysics, Biochemistry and Molecular Biology (in proposal),
Biohealth Sciences, Biology, Botany and Plant Pathology, Microbiology and Zoology cannot declare the
Biology minor. The courses below may be shared with other majors outside of those listed above.

The Biology minor includes a required introductory biology sequence with a chemistry prerequisite or
corequisite (Bl 211, Bl 212, Bl 213, *Principles of Biology). Organic chemistry, CH 331 or 334, is required
to take Bl 314 Cell and Molecular Biology and some of the listed physiology courses. A C- or better in the
Bl 21x or 20x series is required to complete the minor.



http://oregonstate.edu/admin/aa/apaa/academic-programs/curriculum/curricular-policies-and-procedures#227

http://oregonstate.edu/admin/aa/apaa/academic-programs/curriculum/curricular-policies-and-procedures#227



The following table presents the on-campus and online curriculum, including pre-requisites.
e Courses currently available online or are in the development queue are in bold.

e BCC = Baccalaureate Core Course.

Current On-campus Biology Minor
(total of 28-31 credits)

Proposed Ecampus Biology Minor
(total of 28-31 credits)

Prerequisites (if any); those
already offered via Ecampus or
in the development queue are
indicated in bold

Program Core courses

Program Core courses

Bl 211, BI 212, Bl 213. *Principles of Biology (4,4,4)
(BCC) or

Bl 204, BI 205, Bl 206. *Introductory Biology (4,4,4)
(BCC)

Bl 204, BI 205, Bl 206. *Introductory Biology (4,4,4)
(BCC)

Bl 205 and 206
PREREQS: CH 121 [D-] or CH
231 [D-]

Bl 311. Genetics (4)

Bl 311. Genetics (4)

Bl 311 PREREQS: Bl 204 [C-]
and BI 205 [C-] and Bl 206 [C-]

Electives (16-19 credits)

Select one course in each of the following subject
areas: Cell and Molecular Biology, Ecology, Evolution,
and Organismal and Physiology.

Electives (16-19 credits)

Select one course in each of the following subject
areas: Cell and Molecular Biology, Ecology, Evolution,
and Organismal and Physiology.

Subject Area: Cell and Molecular Biology

Subject Area: Cell and Molecular Biology

BB/BI 314. Cell and Molecular Biology (4) or
BB 331. Introduction to Molecular Biology (3)

BB/BI 314. Cell and Molecular Biology (4)

BB/BI 314 PREREQS: Bl 204 [C-
] and BI 205 [C-] and BI 206 [C-
Jand (CH 331 [D-])

Subject Area: Ecology

Subject Area: Ecology

Bl 351. Marine Ecology (3)
Bl 370. Ecology (3)

Z 348. Human Ecology (3) (BCC)
Z 349. Biodiversity: Causes, Consequences, and
Conservation (3) (BCC)

MB 448. Microbial Ecology (3)
BOT 341. Plant Ecology (4)

Bl 351. Marine Ecology (3)
Bl 370. Ecology (3)

Z 348. Human Ecology (3) (BCC)
Z 349. Biodiversity: Causes, Consequences, and
Conservation (3) (BCC)

Bl 351 and BI370 PREREQS:(BI
204 [C-] and BI 205 [C-] and BI
206 [C-])

Subject Area: Evolution

Subject Area: Evolution

Bl 345. Introduction to Evolution (3) (BCC)

Bl 345. Introduction to Evolution (3) (BCC)






Bl 445. Evolution (3)

Subject Area: Organismal and Physiology

Subject Area: Organismal and Physiology

Bl 331. Advanced Human Anatomy and Physiology (3)
and Bl 341. Advanced Human Anatomy and Physiology
Laboratory (2)

BOT 313. Plant Structure (4)

BOT 321. Plant Systematics (4)

BOT 331. Plant Physiology (4)

BOT 425. Flora of the Pacific Northwest (3)

BOT 488. Environmental Physiology of Plants (3)

MB 302. Microbiology (3)

Z 315. Dinosaur Biology (3)

Z 350. Animal Behavior (3)

Z 361. Invertebrate Biology (3)

Z 365. Biology of Insects (4)

Z 371. Vertebrate Biology (3)

Z 423. Environmental Physiology (4)

Z 431. Vertebrate Physiology | (3)

Z 432. Vertebrate Physiology Il (3)

Z 440. Insect Physiology (3)

Z 473. Herpetology (3)

Z 350. Animal Behavior (3)

Z 423. Environmental Physiology (4)

Z 350 PREREQS: (Bl 204 [C-]
and BI 205 [C-] and BI 206 [C-])

Z 423 PREREQS: ((Bl 204 [C-]
and BI 205 [C-] and BI 206 [C-])
and (CH 123 [D-] or (CH 233

[D-])

TOTAL CREDITS

TOTAL CREDITS

28-31

28-31

General Degree Requirements:
(CH 121, or CH 231 or CH 233) and CH 331

Chemistry prerequisite or corequisite for Principles of Biology (Bl 211, Bl 212, Bl 213,)

GPA Requirement (if any):

C- or better in the Bl 20x series

D- or better in (CH 121, or CH 231 or CH 233) and CH 331

Link to Ecampus Policy and Procedures

http://oregonstate.edu/admin/aa/apaa/book/export/html/227




http://oregonstate.edu/admin/aa/apaa/book/export/html/227



Development Plan: Biology Minor

. Course Spring Summer Winter Spring Summer Winter Spring
Course | Modality | CR | . clopers 2017 2017 | FA12017 ) o018 2018 2018 | F2018 | o018 2019
Bl 204 online 4 A. Bouwma, offer offer
J. Rose
BI 205 online 4 A. Bouwma, offer offer
J. Rose
Bl 206 online 4 A. Bouwma, offer offer offer
J. Rose
BI 311 online 4 | M. Landys offer offer offer offer offer offer offer
BI 314 online 3 | I. Rajagopal offer offer offer offer
Bl 345 online 3 | P. Pepe offer offer offer offer offer offer
Bl 348 online 3 | P. Pepe offer offer
Bl 351 [ online 3 | S. Sponaugle offer offer
. K. Grorud-
BI 370 online 3 Colvert offer offer offer offer offer offer offer offer offer
. P. Pepe,
Z 349 online offer offer offer offer offer offer offer offer offer
A Bouwma
Z 350 online 3 | P. Pepe offer offer offer offer offer
Z 423 online 4 | M. Landys offer offer







Office of Academic Programs, Assessment, and Accreditation
Oregon State University, 308 Waldo Hall, Corvallis, Oregon 97331
Gary.Beach@oregonstate.edu

oregon State T 541-737-2815

UNIVERSITY

November 28, 2017

To: John Bailey and Allen Thompson
Co-Chairs
OSU Curriculum Council

From: Gary Beach
Senior Curriculum Coordinator
Office of Academic Programs and Accreditation

Subiject: PROPOSAL: Undergraduate Minor in Biology
to be Offered at a Distance via Online Delivery by OSU Extended Campus

| have concluded my review of the Undergraduate Minor in Biology proposal that was developed by
OSU’s Office of Extended Campus working in conjunction with the Department of Integrative Biology,
School of Life Sciences, College of Science. The purpose of the proposal is to extend the existing
Undergraduate Minor in Biology program to distant locations via online delivery by Ecampus (see the
attached proposal documents). The program is currently offered face-to-face on the OSU main campus
in Corvallis. The proposal is ready for review by the Curriculum Council.

A draft copy of the proposal was reviewed by the Office of Academic Programs, Assessment, and
Accreditation (APAA). Following recommended revisions and enhancements to the proposal it is now
assumed to meet all of the requirements as specified in the “OSU Review Process / Procedures for
Ecampus Proposals” policy. The program is judged to be equivalent with the campus-based program.

The proposed effective term for this proposal will be Fall Term 2017 (201801). The academic home for
the program will be the Department of Integrative Biology. The contact persons responsible for the
delivery of the program are Robert Mason, Virginia Weis, and Brock McLeod.

An expedited, Abbreviated Category Il proposal has been prepared by the APA Office in order to
document and archive the online delivery of the Undergraduate Minor program by Ecampus. . Final
review and APPROVAL of the proposal is by the OSU Provost (Senior Vice Provost for Academic
Affairs).

c: Alfonso Bradoch, Director, Department and Student Services, Extended Campus
Erica Curry, Office of Extended Campus
Robert Mason, School of Life Sciences
Virginia Weis, School of Life Sciences
Brock McLeod, Department of Integrative Biology
Janine Trempy, Office of Academic Programs and Assessment

Attachments
\glb






Change Undergraduate Minor
Biology
Status: Draft

Proposal

Proposal ID:101738

Type:Change Major/Option/Minor/Certificate
Effective Term:Fall 2017

Justification:
ECAMPUS PROPOSAL

The Department of Integrative Biology in the School of Life Sciences, College of Science submitted a
proposal to extend their existing Undergraduate Minor in Biology to distant locations via online delivery by
ECampus. The proposed extension was reviewed by the Curriculum Council followed by a review and
approval by the OSU Provost (Vice Provost for Academic Programs and Learning Innovation).

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/proposals/view/101738

On behalf of the Department of Integrative Biology and Ecampus, the Office of Academic Programs and
Assessment (APA) has prepared this expedited CPS proposal to record (and archive) the various
documents and decisions associated with the proposal.

This Ecampus proposal was initially REVIEWED by Extended Campus, and the Office of Academic
Programs and Assessment. The submitted documents that comprise the proposal, along with comments
related to the proposal, have been attached.

CIP Number: The Classification of Instructional Programs (CIP number) has been entered: 26.0101
PROPOSAL REVIEW, APPROVAL, and IMPLEMENTATION PROCESS
Review and Approval Steps:

Library Evaluation: NA

Graduate School: APPROVED - NA

Academic Programs Committee: Not Reviewed

Extended Campus: APPROVED - Unknown Date

Graduate School (Program Learning Outcomes): APPROVED - Not Reviewed
Budgets and Fiscal Planning Committee: APPROVED - Not Reviewed
Graduate Council: APPROVED - Not Reviewed

Curriculum Council: REVIEWED - (to be entered)

Executive Committee: Informational Item; Not Reviewed

Faculty Senate: APPROVED - Not Reviewed

OSU Provost (Vice Provost for Academic Programs and Learning Innovation): APPROVED - (to be
entered)

External Review (Graduate Degree Programs Only): NA

Graduate Council — External Review Report: APPROVED - NA

OSU Board of Trustees: APPROVED - NA

Statewide Provosts' Council: APPROVED - NA

Higher Education Coordinating Commission: APPROVED - NA

Implementation:



https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/proposals/view/101738



Submitted to Registrar’s Office: (to be entered)
NWCCU Prospectus Submitted: NA

Campus Natifications by the Office of Academic Programs and Assessment: (to be entered)

Final Action Date: (to be entered)

Final Approval By: OSU Provost (Designate: Vice Provost for Academic Programs and Learning

Innovation)
Effective Term (Proposed): Winter Term 2017 (201702)
Effective Term (Actual): (to be entered)

CPS #: 101738

CIP #: 26.0101

SIS Major Code: 509

SIS Graduate Option Code: NA
College Code: 08

Professional Accreditation: None
Certification: None

Embedded Proposals to be Prepared and Submitted by APAA: None

5-Year Follow-Up Review: NA
Comments:None

Originators
NAME TITLE DEPARTMENT/SCHOOL
J Brock Mc Leod Advisor-Academic Biology
Gary Beach Coord- Senior Curriculum Acad Prgms/Assess/Accred
Contacts
NAME TITLE DEPARTMENT/SCHOOL
Robert Mason  Administrator 2-Assoc Dpt Head Integrative Biology
Alfonso Bradoch Dir-Dept & Studen Svcs Extended Campus
Erica Curry Coordinator-Curr Accr & Assess Extended Campus
Liaisons
LIAISON STATUS
Marita Barth - Instructor / Chemistry Not
Contacted
Jerri Bartholomew - Department Head / Microbiology (Science)  Not
Contacted
Linda Bruslind - Senior Instructor 11 / Microbiology (Science) Not
Contacted
Kevin Gable - Professor / Chemistry Not
Contacted

Robert Mason - Administrator 2-Assoc Dpt Head / Integrative Not
Biology Contacted

REQUIRED
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes



https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/users/view/1649?layout=simple

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/users/view/1828?layout=simple

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/users/view/1053?layout=simple

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/users/view/1500?layout=simple

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/users/view/3026?layout=simple



J Brock Mc Leod - Advisor-Academic / Biology Not Yes

Contacted

Carol Rivin - Associate Professor / Ag Botany / Plant Path Not Yes
Contacted

Virginia Weis - Professor / Integrative Biology Not Yes
Contacted

Program Information

Program Title:Biology

CIP Code:26.0101

College/Department or College/School:College of Science / School of Life Sciences

Program Type:Undergraduate Minor
Original Program:Biology
Description:
o Proposed

.

®  |Comparison
Administered by the Department of Integrative Biology under the School of Life
Sciences.

Requirements:

(] Proposed
.
(] Comparison

Students majoring in Biochemistry and Biophysics, Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, Biohealth
Sciences, Biology, Botany and Plant Pathology, Microbiology and Zoology cannot declare the Biology
minor. The courses below may be shared with other majors outside of those listed above.

The Biology minor includes a required introductory biology sequence with a chemistry prerequisite or
corequisite for the second term of each series. A term of organic chemistry, CH 331 or 334, is required to
take BB 314 or Bl 314, Cell and Molecular Biology, and some of the listed physiology courses. A C— or
better in the Bl 21x or 20x series is required to complete the minor.

Required (16)

Bl 211, BI 212, BI 213. *Principles of Biology (4,4,4)
or Bl 204, BI 205, Bl 206. *Introductory Biology 111,11l (4,4,4)
Bl 311. Genetics (4)

Electives: Choose one course in each of the following subject areas:

Cellular and Molecular Biology (3—4 credits):

BB 314/BI 314. Cell and Molecular Biology (4) [Bl 314 terminated summer 2017]
BB 331. *Introduction to Molecular Biology (3)

Ecology (3—4 credits):

Bl 348. *Human Ecology (3)
Bl 351. Marine Ecology (3)
Bl 370. Ecology (3)

BOT 341. Plant Ecology (4)



https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/programs/view/35619?layout=simple

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/proposals/view/101738#description-proposed

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/proposals/view/101738#description-current-banner

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/proposals/view/101738#description-comparison

http://catalog.oregonstate.edu/DepartmentDetail.aspx?code=INBI

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/proposals/view/101738#requirements-proposed

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/proposals/view/101738#requirements-current-banner

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/proposals/view/101738#requirements-comparison



MB 448. Microbial Ecology (3)
Z 349. *Biodiversity: Causes, Consequences, and Conservation (3)

Evolution (3 credits):

Bl 345. *Introduction to Evolution (3)
Bl 445. Evolution (3)

Organismal and Physiology (3—4 credits):

Bl 331. Advanced Human Anatomy and Physiology (3)
and Bl 341 Advanced Human Anatomy and Physiology Laboratory (2)

BOT 313. Plant Structure (4)

BOT 321. Plant Systematics (4)

BOT 331. Plant Physiology (4)

BOT 425. Flora of the Pacific Northwest (3)

BOT 488. Environmental Physiology of Plants (3)

MB 302. General Microbiology (3)

Z 315. Dinosaur Biology (3)

Z 350. Animal Behavior (3)

Z 361. Invertebrate Biology (3)

Z 365. Biology of Insects (4)

Z 371. Vertebrate Biology (3)

Z 423. Environmental Physiology (3)

Z 431. Vertebrate Physiology | (3)

Z 432. Vertebrate Physiology Il (3)

Z 440. Insect Physiology (3)

Z 473. Herpetology (3)

Total=28-32 credits

Footnotes:

* Baccalaureate Core Course (BCC)
A Writing Intensive Course (WIC)

Documents
FILE DATE
FILE NAME SIZE COMMENT ADDED
(GLB Review) U Minor in 20.95 APA review of the proposed extension of Nov 28,
Biology17.321.docx Kb the existing Undergraduate Minor in 2017 2:40
Biology to distant location via online pm
delivery by Ecampus.
(Proposal) U Minor in 1.47 Draft proposal from the School of Life Nov 28,
Biology17.321.pdf MB Sciences via the Office of Extended 2017 2:44
Campus reviewed by APAA. pm
(Catalog) Undergrad Minor in 40.05 Current Catalog description of the Nov 28,
Biology17.Y28.docx Kb Undergraduate Minor in Biology 2017 2:51

pm



https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/documents/view/130360

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/documents/view/130360

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/documents/view/130362

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/documents/view/130362

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/documents/view/130363

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/documents/view/130363



FILE NAME

(Proposal) Undegrad in
Biology17.321.pdf

(Proposal-Revised)
Undergrad Minor in
Biology17.Y28.docx

(Proposal-Revised by IB)
Undergrad Minor in
Biology17.Y28.docx

(Memo) Undergrad Minor in

Biology17.Y28.doc

FILE
SIZE

102.38
Kb

21.64
Kb

21.97
Kb

43.00
Kb

COMMENT

Original draft proposal.

Proposal revised based on
recommendations and suggestions from
APA.

Revisions to the APA review document

Memo from APA to the Curriculum
Council.

DATE
ADDED

Nov 28,
2017 3:54
pm

Nov 28,
2017 4:04
pm

Nov 28,
2017 4:05
pm

Nov 28,
2017 4:20
pm



https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/documents/view/130365

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/documents/view/130365

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/documents/view/130366

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/documents/view/130366

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/documents/view/130366

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/documents/view/130367

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/documents/view/130367

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/documents/view/130367

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/documents/view/130368

https://secure.oregonstate.edu/ap/cps/documents/view/130368
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